

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES LARUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.;  
and DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.,  
EMPLOYEES' SAVINGS PLAN,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE BRENNAN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

RICHARD WHITING  
SCOTT TALBOTT  
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES  
ROUNDTABLE  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 589-2400

MARK A. CASCIARI  
*Counsel of Record*  
YUKYONG CHOI  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
131 S. Dearborn Street,  
Suite 2400  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 460-5000

DIANE SOUBLY  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
Two Seaport Lane,  
Suite 300  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 946-4800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PETITIONER’S COMPLAINT SEEKS INDIVIDUAL MONETARY RELIEF AND CANNOT BE SAID TO ASSERT A CLAIM FOR PLAN RELIEF UNDER ERISA SECTION 409(a).....	6
A. The Allegations In The Complaint And The Court’s Decision In <i>Mass. Mutual Life            Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> Preclude Petitioner’s Ability To Seek Monetary Relief For An Individual Account Under Section 409(a) .....	6
B. <i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> Pro- vides Additional Support Why Petitioner Does Not Seek Monetary Relief To The Plan Under Section 409(a).....	10
II. IF PETITIONER PREVAILS, THE FOCUS OF SECTION 409(A) WOULD TURN TO INDIVIDUAL CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE CLAIMS AND WOULD TIP THE DELI- CATE CONGRESSIONAL BALANCE THAT ENCOURAGES, IN PART BY LIMITING REMEDIES, THE VOLUNTARY ESTAB- LISHMENT OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONER'S SURCHARGE ARGUMENT CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DE- CISION IN <i>MERTENS V. HEWITT ASSOCS.</i> THAT CHARACTERIZES PETITIONER'S REQUESTED RELIEF AS LEGAL RELIEF ..	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beck v. Pace Int’l Union</i> , 427 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>rev’d</i> , 147 S.Ct. 2310 (2007).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	9, 19
<i>Burnette v. Carothers</i> , 192 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Endsley v. City of Chicago</i> , 230 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Farr v. U.S. West Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	4, 12
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Helfrich v. PNC Bank, Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 928 (2002).....	18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 105 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>rev’d</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	22
<i>Hughes v. Legion Ins. Co.</i> , No. 03-0993, 2007 WL 781951 (S.D. Tex. March 12, 2007).....	18
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , No. 1657, ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2007 WL 2309877, (E.D. La., Aug. 14, 2007).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. American Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Knieriem v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Kyle Rys., Inc. v. Pacific Admin. Serv.</i> , 990 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	22
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	8, 14, 24
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nachman v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1982) .....	14
<i>Nord v. Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan</i> , 296 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	22
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	14
<i>R.J.R. Serv., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 279 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1869 (2006).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	13
<i>Tegtmeier v. Midwest Operating Eng'rs Pension Trust</i> , 390 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Todisco v. Verizon Commc’n</i> , No. 06-1957, ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2231733 (1st Cir. Aug. 6, 2007) .....	17
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1993).....	9

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)(A) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(35) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a) .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1024(a)(5)(C).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2)(E).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1303(e)(1).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1451(a)(1).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8, D-2 .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-1(b) .....	12
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600, §135(a), 92 Stat. 2763 (1978).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Labor, Employment Situation (July 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/empsit.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/empsit. pdf</a> .....	15, 16
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Labor, National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in Private Industry (March 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ebsm0006.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ ebsm0006.pdf</a> .....	15
Don Clark and Peg Brickley, <i>Intel's Email Recovery Effort Is Set to Cost 'Many Millions,'</i> WALL ST. J. April 25, 2007; Page B11 (report- ing on <i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Litig.</i> , No. 05-1717 (D. Del. commenced Nov. 8, 2005)).....	19
DAN B. DOBBS, <i>DOBBS LAW OF REMEDIES</i> (West) (1993).....	27
Employee Benefits Security Admin., U.S. Dept. of Labor, Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical Tables (March 2004) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/privatepensionplanbulletinhistoricaltables.pdf">http://www.dol. gov/ebsa/pdf/privatepensionplanbulletinhistorical tables.pdf</a> .....	11
Frederick L. Pilot, <i>Employer-Based Coverage Eroding Throughout California, New Studies Report</i> , 7 Pen. & Ben. Daily 134 (Pen. & Ben. Rep.) (July 13, 2007) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. CONF. REP. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038, 5167, <i>and in</i> 3 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF ERISA 4673 (1976).....	14
Kevin M. Scott, <i>Supreme Court Reversals of The Ninth Circuit</i> , 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 341, 341 (2006).....	22
<i>Survey Finds Massive Cost Increases for Pension Fund Liability Insurance</i> , 30 Pens. & Ben. Rep. 1691 (BNA) (Aug. 5, 2003).....	21
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2006</i> (August 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2007pubs/p60-233.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/2007pubs/p60-233.pdf</a> .....	20
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Report to Congressional Requesters, Employee Compensation, Employer Spending on Benefits Has Grown Faster Than Wages, Due Largely to Rising Costs of Health Insurance and Retirement Benefits</i> (February 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06285.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06285.pdf</a> .....	20
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Report to the Chairman, Committee on Education and Labor, House of Representatives, Employer-Sponsored Health and Retirement Benefits, Efforts to Control Employer Costs and the Implications for Workers</i> (March 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07355.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07355.pdf</a> .....	11, 21



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William J. Wiatrowski, <i>Medical and Retirement Plan Coverage: Exploring The Decline In Recent Years</i> , MONTHLY LAB. REV., pg. 30, August 2004 .....	16
